(All figures are in lacs unless otherwise stated)

ii)  Actuarial Assumptions

 Particulars As on
March 31, 2022

As on
March 31, 2021

 Mortality Table (LIC)  Indian Assured Lives 2012-14

 Discount rate (per annum) 7.00% 6.75%

 Expected rate of return on Plan assets (per annum)  NA  NA

 Rate of escalation in salary (per annum) 6.0% 6.0%

 Withdrawal rate:

 - upto age of 34 3% 3%

 - upto age of 35-44 2% 2%

- upto age 45 & above 1% 1%

Retirement age 60 years 60 years

The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment
market. The above information is certified by the actuary.

There is no minimum funding requirement for a gratuity plan in India and there is no compulsion on
the part of the company fully or partially pre-fund the liabilities under the plan. Since the liabilities are
un funded there is no asset liability matching strategy devised for the plan.

iii) Sensitivity analysis

A quantitative Sensitivity analysis for significant assumption

Particulars Discount Rate Salary Growth
Rate

Change in assumption

March 31, 2022 0.5% 0.5%

March 31, 2021 0.5% 0.5%

Increase in assumption

March 31, 2022  5.79  6.25

March 31, 2021  (0.35)  0.41

Decrease in assumption

March 31, 2022  6.42  5.78

March 31, 2021  0.41  (0.35)

iv) Experience adjustment

Particulars As on
March 31, 2022

As on
March 31, 2021

 Experience adjustment on Plan Liability  (1.05)  1.00

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

227AJR INFRA AND TOLLING LIMITED (Formerly Gammon Infrastructure Projects Limited)
ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2022

(All figures are in lacs unless otherwise stated)

10 Other Liabilities
As at As at

March 31,
2022

March 31,
2021

March 31,
2022

March 31,
2021

Non- Current Current

i) Mobilisation advance received from related
parties

 -  -  927.76  927.76

ii) Duties and Taxes payable  -  -  3.91  7.74

iii) Advance from customers - related parties  -  -  75.76  75.76

iv) Due to EPC Customers -Related Parties  -  -  11,734.53  22,151.81

v) Deferred Income -Guarantee Margin  3,138.35  3,583.85  461.83  620.72

vi) Award received from NHAI (refer note (a)
below)

 -  -  1,470.00  1,470.00

Total  3,138.35  3,583.85  14,673.79  25,253.79

(a) Patna Buxar Highways Limited (“PBHL”), erstwhile a wholly owned non-material unlisted subsidiary of
the Company which was sold on March 31, 2016 with the Company’s rights to future claims pending
under arbitration, had received an amount of Rs.1470 Lacs on September 14, 2018 from the National
Highways Authority of India (“NHAl”) in compliance of the order passed by the Hon’ble Delhi High
Court. Since the matter is not decided in favour of the Company the same has been shown as liability.

11 Short Term Borrowings (at amortised cost)
As at

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Inter-corporate deposit (ICD) from subsidiaries (unsecured):